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PREFACE.

THE contents of this volume are extracted from a larger work, Vol. II, of the Archmological Survey
series of Southern India. It is thought that the separate publication of this slight historical sketch .
may be of use to many students of history who would not care to burden themselves with a larger work,'
much of which is taken up with lists of Inscriptions and Chronological Tables intended for the use of those
practically engaged in making the bricks out- of which the complete historical structure will hereafter
be built.

This sketch of the Dynasties is, of course, not intended as a complete history. The subject of Bouth
Indiap History is as yet in its infanoy, and it is only because it is felt very strongly that a beginning
must be made in some shape or another that this volume makes its appearance. Armed with this, readers
will, it is hoped, feel themselves on fairly sure ground when they seek for information regarding some
kingdom or sovereign of the peninsula, and little by little we shall advance in our knowledge.

Some of the principal families, not royal, who can boast of antiquity have been included in this list,
sinoe all information of that kind helps forward our knowledge of the march of events.

The a.rmngemenf is alphabetical, to assist reference.
' R. SEWELL.
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SKETCH OF THE DYNASTIES OF SOUTHERN INDIA. -

GENERAL HISTORICAL SKETCH.

In the earliest days of which we have any knowledge as to the sovereignties ruling the oontinent of
India, it appears that the great Maurya dynasty held the north, while the south was divided amongst
the Pandiyans of Madura, who governed the extreme south, the Cholas, who held the country to their
north and east, and the Cheras (Keralas), who ruled over the tracts to their north and west. This
was in the fourth century B.C. I say “it appears” because, although we are certain of the Mauryas
(probably B.C. 325-188) and the Pandiyans as existent in the time of Megasthemes (B.C. 302), we
have ongv the fact of the Cholas and Keralas (or Cheras) being mentioned in the inseriptions of Asoka
(B.(). 250) to verify their existence at that still earlier period. But tradition mentions no earlier
kingdoms than those of Pandiya, Chola, and Chera in the south of India, and always speaks of them as
contemporary. As we are ocertain of the Pandiyan, therefors, in B.C. 802, we may safely place the
Cholas and Cheras as far back as that date. The Keralas appear to have occupied the whole Western
Coast under the ghats, and it is probable that the Eastern Coast was also inhabited almost throughout
its entire length ; but there is no evidence of any kinfdom having been in existence throughout the
Dekhan, and it is quite possible that almost the whole of its entire area was waste (the Dendakdranya )
or inhabited only by a few half-wild tribes under their own chiefs, such as those so often mentioned in
the Purdnas. It is necessary for students of history to remember that very areas now oultivated
and populated were absolutely waste—mere barren tracts of rock, forest, and wild plains—till compara-
tively modern times, and this seems especially to have been the case with the Dakhan country.? It must
not be forgotten, however, that the earliest Buddhist legends speak of the kingdom of Kaliiiga as then
in existence.

At some period subsequent to that of Afoka, the Pallavas® ap to have grown into importance
on the Eastern Coast, and they gradually increased in power till they constituted themselves a great
kingdom, with extensive foreiﬁ trade, and proved a source ofdanger to the Cholas and their other
neighbours. They appear to have held the entire Eastern Coast from Conjeeveram to the borders of
Orissa. At present there is no evidence as to when they arose from obscurity into the dignity of a
kingdom, but they seem to have been one of the principal southern powers when the first ukyas
imm.i'meAd from Northern India about the fifth century A.D. :

'o the Mauryas in the north succeeded the Sanga dynasty (B.C. 188-76) and this was followed
by the short Kanva dynasty (B.C. 76-31). The last of these kings being murdered, the Andhra or
Andhrabritya dynasty suoceeded, and ruled from B.C. 31 to A.D. 436. () They were Buddhists, and
it was by them that tie magnificent marble sfupa at Amaravati was erected. About this period, i.e., the
fifth century A.D., began to grow into importance the Chalukyan sovereignty of the Western Dakhan,
and it is in connection with the early Chalukyas that we hear of the Nalas (probably a Western Coast
tribe), the Mauryas (possibly descendants of the earlier Maur{as) who inhabited part of the Konkana,
the Sendrakas, Matangas (apparently a barbarous tribe, perhaps aboriginal), the Katachchuris,* the

1 Seo Mr. Foulkes’ article on the ¢ Civilization of the Dakhan down to the sixth century B.C.”” (Ind. Ant. VIII, 1—10.)

3 According to the Rdmdyana, Bk. IV, Ch. 41, the races inhabiting the country south of the Tunigabhadré where the Mekhalas,
Utkalas, Dasarnas, Vidarbhas, Rishikas, Mahiéakas, Matsyas, Kalihgas, Kagikas, Andhras, Pundras, Cholas, Pandyas, and Karalas.

3 Mr. Lewis Rice thinks that a dynasty of the Mahdvali-kula reigned over the eastern coast of the §mmmln prior to the rise
of the Pallavas, and that they gave their name to Mahavalipuram, or the ¢ Seven Pagodas.” (Ind. Ant. X, 86.)

¢ Mr. Fleet's Dynastics of the Kanarese Districts, p. 10, and note. Their descendants (P) were called Kdlachwris.

1
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2 GENERAL HISTORICAL BKETCH.

Gangas of Maistr, and the Alupas or Aluvas, a tribe or dynasty apparently living to the south or south-
west of the Elesent Bombay Presidency. Early Chalukyan grants mention a ngumber of other tribes,
such as the Latas (of Ldfadeéa, in the north of Bombay), Malavas (Malwa), Gurjaras (of Gujarat), &o.

The Chalukyas divided info two branches in the beginning of the seventh century, an eastern
branch oonquering the Pallava kings of the Vengi country, or tract between the Krishni and Godavari
rivers, and settling in that locality which they governed till A.D. 1023, the western remaining in their
original home in the Western Dakhan. .

The Chinese pilgrim Hiwen-Thsang, who visited India A.D. 629 to 645, gives a graphic account of
the state of the country in his time.

* The Kadambas now began to grow into importance, and they fought with and defeated the
Pallavas of Kafichi, and were perpetually at feud with the Chalukyas and their other neighbours.
Their territory was in the South-west Dakhan and North Maisar. About the same period we find the
Rashtrakutas giving t trouble to the Chalukyas. It is as yot uncertain whether these Rashirakutas
were ‘“an Aryan Kshatriya, i.e., Rajput, race which immigrated into the Dekkan from the north like
the Chalukyas, or & Dravidian family which was received into the Aryan community after the conquest
of the Dekkan ”—(Dr. Biikler). 'The wars with the Rashtrakiitas seem to have resulted in the complete
downfall for two centuries (A.D. 757-8 to 973-4) of the Western Chalukyas® and the consequent
accretion of great power to the Rashirakulas. The latter do not appear, however, to have attempted
any oonquests in tﬂ south. They were completely overthrown by the Western Chalukyas in A.D.
973-4, when the latter once more rose to great eminence. The overthrow of the Rashtrakitas, too,
enabled the Ratta Makdmandalesvaras to assert themselves, and their dynasty lasted till about A.D.
1253. About the same period we find the Siliharas and Sindas rising into imgortanoe, and, like the
Raltas, establishing independent dynasties which lasted for several centuries. The Silaharas were over-
thrown by the Yadavas of Devagiri about A.D. 1220, and the Sindas cease to be heard of aboat A.D.
1182-3.

Little is known of the history of Southern India for two or three centuries immediately preceding
the sudden rise of the Cholas to great power,? which took place in the middle of the eleventh century.
At the beginning of that century the E.stern Chalukyas Keld all the country along the Eastern Coast
from the borders of Orissa as far south as the borders of the Pallava country. The Pallava kingdom was
a powerful one, possessing the coast from its junction with the Chalukyas down to the northern border of
the Chola territories, ¢.., just south of Kaﬁcf)i. The Cholas remained within their own borders and the-
Pandiyans in theirs, while the Kongu kings, who governed (apparently) the old Chera country east of
the Malayalam tracts along the ooast, although they were still independent and powerful, were beginning

" to feel the effect of the attacks of the little l?kfngdom of the Hoysala Ballilas, then rising into power an:

destined to subvert many of the surrounding monarchies.

In A.D. 1023, by an intermarriage between the two dynasties, the Chola sovereign acquired posses-
sion of the whole of the Eastern Chﬁ.l:lgk an dominions.: This was followed, apparently at the beginning
of the reign of his successor, Rajendra gulottux’: Chola (1064~1113), by the complete subversion of the :
Pallavas by the Cholas, and the annexation to the latter kingdom of their possessions. Rajendra also
oonquered the Pandiyans, and established a short dynasty of “Chola-Pandiyan” kings at Madura.
A little later the Hoysala Ballalas entirely overthrew the oﬁﬁu kings and seized their territories, so
that the whole of the south of India passed at that time through a period of great political disturbance,
which resulted in the Cholas obtaining almost universal sovereignty for a short period, checked, however,
by the power of the Hoysala Ballalas above the ghats in Maisar.

This latter power was increased in importance by its conquest of the Kadambas® and Kalachuris to
its immediate north about the beginning of the thirteenth century, and by the downfall of the great
‘Western Chalukyan dynasty about A.D. 1184, which was caused 1ptsn.rtly by its wars with the Kadambas
and partly by the rise of the Ballalas. A little later the Cholas lost their northern possessions, which
were seized by the Ganapatis of Orangal.

‘We now find ourselves in the thirteenth century, the three great southern powers being the Cholas
and Pandiyans—both seemingly losing strength—and the Hoysala Ballalas, rapidly growing in power.

1 Tt seems to be now certain that the sovereigns of this dynasty were originally called Chalukyas, the adjectival form Ohdlukya
'bemg adopted by the later reprecentatives of the famix.e
‘We gather from the Singhalese chronicles that the Cholas and Papdiyans were constantly at feud with Ceylon, and that the
Tamils emigrated in large numbers into Ceylon.
3 As with the ChAalukyas and Chdlukyas, the earlier and later dynasties of this kingdom seem to have been known respectively
as Kadambes and Kddambas—(My, Flest). :




GENERAL HISTORICAL SKETOH. 3

‘What might have ocourred it is needless to enquire, though imagination readily depicts the impetuous
Ballalas sweeping down from the ghits and succeeding in subverting the ancient dynasties of the plains ;
but a new power now appears on the scene, which was destined to acquire universal dominion in course
of time—the power of the Musalméns.

- Delhi had been captured by the Ghazni Ghorians in 1193, and a dynasty established there which
lasted till A.D. 1288. The Khiljis succeeded (1288-1321), and ’Alau-d-din Khilji despatched the first
Muhammadan expedition into the Dakhan in A.D. 1306. Kour years later the Musalman armies under
Malik Kafur swept like a torrent over the peninsula.

Devagiri amf Orangal were both reduced to subjection, the capital of the Hoyfala Ballalas was
taken and sacked, and the kingdoms both of the Cholas and Pandiyans were overthrown. Anarchy
followed over the whole south—Musalman governors, representatives of the old noyal families, and local
chiefs being apparently engaged for years in violent internecine struggles for supremacy. The Ballalas
disappe: from the scene, and the kingdoms of Devagiri and Orangal were subverted. A slight check
was given to the spread of the Muhammadan arms when a confederation of Hindu chiefs, led by the
gallant young Ganapati Raja, withstood and defeated a large Muhammadan army; and the aspect of
affairs was altered by the revolt of the Dakhani Musalméins against their sovereign in A.D. 1347, which
resulted in the establishment of the Bahmani kingdom of the Dakhan. But the whole of Southern
India was convulsed by this sudden aggression of the Muhammadans, and all the old kingdoms fell to

ieces. .
P This period, then, about the year A.D. 1310, is to be noted as the second great landmark in South
Indian history, the first being about the period 1023-1070, when the Cholas became almost supreme
over the soua

‘While the Bahmani rebels were oonsolidating their kingdom in the Dakhan, another t power
was being formed south of the Krishna. This was the kingdom of Vijayanagar. Established on the
ruins of 519, Hoyéala Ballalas and the other Hindu sovereignties, it speedily rose to a height of power
such as no southern kingdom had yet aspired to, and it held the Muhammadans in check for two centuries.
From 1336 till 1564 A§D. we have merely to consider, roughly speaking, two great powers—that of the
Musalmans north of the Krishni and that of Vijayanagar to the south.

TLe Bahmani kingdom fell to pieces at the close of the fifteenth century, being succeeded by five
separate kingdoms founded by rival Musalmin leaders. Their jealousies aided the Vijayanagar
govereigns in their acquisition of power. In 1487 Narasihha of Vijayanagar completely subvetrted the
Pandiyan country, Chola having fallen long before, and by the close of the fifteenth century the power
of Vijayanagar was acknowledged as paramount through the entire peninsula. Small principalities
existed, such as that of Maisur, the Reddi chieftainship of Kondavidu south of the Krishna (which
lasted from 1328 till 1427), and the always independent principality of Travancore, but Vijayanagar
was supreme. At the beginning of the sixteenth century Krishnadeva Raya of Vijaya.naga.r further
extended the power of his Eouse the reduction of refractory chiefs far and wide, till his dynasty arose -
in his day to its greatest height of glory. ,

In 1564 (the third landmark) aR this collapsed. The Muhammadan sovereigns of the Dakhan
combined, and in one grand effort swept over Vijayanagar, sacked the capital, put to death the powerful
chief who had ruled over the destinies of the empire, and for ever arushed out all semblance of indepen-
dent Hindu power from the south of India. Even the very family that governed Vijayanagar divided, so

that it becomes almost impossible to trace their history, and for a second time the whole of the peninsula

was thrown into confusion.

Naturally the minor chiefs seized this opportunity for throwing off all fealty to their sovereign, and
throughout the peninsula arose a large numﬁer of petty Polegars and small chieftains, whose quarrels
and wars and struggles for supremacy kept the whole country in confusion for two-and-a-half centuries.
The only chiefs that attained to real power were the Madura Nayakkas, formerly viceroys of Vijaya-
nagar, who speedily became independent and reduced to subjection almost the whole of the old Pandiyan
kingdom, their compatriots, the Nayakkas of Tanjore, holding sway over Choladesa. The Rajas of
Maisiir, too, became independent, and established a kingdom, though not a very powerful one.

Over all this distracted country the Muhammadans gradually pressed downwards, securing the
dominion of the countries south of the Twigabhadri, and eastwards to the sea, and encroaching south-
wards till they had reached the southern confines of the Telugu country by the middle of the seventeenth
ocentury, and by the beginning of the eighteenth were in power far south. The Mahrattas had esta-
blished themselves in Tanjore in 1674 and remained there till the English sup y. In 1786 the
Musalmans obtained possession of Madura, ' .



4 ALUPAS—ANDHRAS.

The English, settled at Madras since 1639, now began to acquire more and more territory and power,
and in the course of the century had conquered almost the whole of the south of India, the defeat of
the Maisir Musalmans under Tipa Sultdn in 1799 finally laying the peninsula at their feet.

THE ALUPAS.

. (Also called Aluvas. See Mr. Fleet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 14.)

They are mentioned in a Maisir inscription on copper, known to many readers of scientifio literature
as “The Merkara Plates.”” The age of this document 18 at present disputed. In a grant of A.D. 694
(8.8. 616)! the * Aluvas” are mentioned. The “Alupas” are spoken of in a Kadamba inscription of
A.D. 1169-70 (Kaliyuga 4270)* and in the Vikramankadevacharita of Bilhana.® Mr. Fleet locates them
somewhere in the west or north-west of the Madras Presidency.

’ADIL SHAHI DYNASTY OF VIJAYAPURA (BIJAPUR).
(8ee DaxEAN, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

AHMADNAGAR, NIZAM SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(See DAxuAN, Muhammadan kings of the—.)

THE ANDHRA DYNASTY.

. The earliest kings of whom we have any trace who ruled the north of this Presidency are the
Andhras. The great Maurya dynasty of the north were, according to the Purdnas, succeeded by kings
of the Sanga family, and these again by the Kanvas. The last Kanva, Susarman or Sisuman, was
murdered by his minister Sadraka or Sipraka, who seized the throne and founded a dynasty which was
called after the name of his tribe, the Andhras. These are the 4Andare of the Greek geographers.¢
hree dynasties successively ruled over their widely extended territories. These were the Andhras
Proper, the Andhra-jatikas, or “ relatives of the Andhras,” and the Andhra-bhyityas, or * servants of the

”

An .

~ The whole of the north of the Madras Presidency down, at least, to the Krishna river, and proba-
bly considerably to the south of it, belo to them, and many of their leaden ooins are found in the
tracts near the great rivers. They were Buddhists in religion. About the beginning of the Christian
ara the ?n% were exoeedingly powerful, possessing, according to Pliny, very large armies. They held
the whole o inga.

In the IXth Volume of the Asiatic Researches, pp. 101-1186, will be found an essay on the Andhras
by Wilford, from which I extract the following comparative table of kings of the dymasty, taken from
the several Purdnas. I have corrected the spelling, and in the case of the list from the Visknu Purina
have added in italics notes by Mr. Edward Thomas. The list in the Matsya Purdna contains twenty-
nine names. »

1 Ind. Ant., Vol. VII, p. 300,

3 J.B.B.R.A.8,, Vol. IX, p. 278,

3 Biihler's Edition, V, 26. Jnd. Ant. V, 820.

¢ Andre Indi in the Peutingerian Tables. Pliny calls them Gens Andore.




ANDHRAS.

BHAGAVATA-PURANA.

VisaNv-PURANA.

Virv-PuriNa,

BraEMANDA-PURANA.

Years. Yzazrs.
Balihita ... | Sipraka (or Sadraka) ...|Sindhuka ... 23|Chhismaka .., 23
Krishpa .. ... |Krishna ... .. ...|Krishpa 18| Krishpa .. .. 18
8ri Satakarni .| 61 Satekarni ...  ...|8 Satakarnt ... ... |Sri Satakarpi v 10
Paurnamasa . | Parnotsanga ... ... | Parnotsanga ... 18} Parnotsanga .. 18
...... Satakarni we ... |Satakarni 56 |Satakarni ... ... 56
Lambodara ... | Lambodara «. | Lambodara 18 | Lambodara .. 18
Ivilaka ... ... |Ivilaka (Vikela ?) .. | Apilaka ... 12| Apilaka ... .. 12
Meghasviti +.. | Meghasvati T . eeees Baudasa . e 18]
Atamana ... . | Palumat (Pudumdyi?) ... | Putumabi 24 | Abhi e e 12
Arishtakarman ... ... | Némi Krishna 25
Haleya .| Hala ... we  ..|Hala .. 1 | Skanddsvati 28
Talaka ... | Pattalaka (Mandalaka?)... | Pulaka .. ... b5|Bhavaka .. .. 5
Purishbhoru <.« | Pravillasena(Purikasepa?) | Purikasena «es 21| Pravillasena . 12
 Sunandana . | Bundara Satakarnin ... | Satakarni ... 1|Bundara Satakarni... 1
Chakora ... ... |Chakora Satakarnin ... |Chakora Satakarni  } | Chakora Satakarii... 6
..... . Mahendra Satakarni. 3
............ oes Kuntala Satakarni... 8
Vataka ... .| 0 oee. | . , '
Sivasvati . | Sivasvati Sivasvami 28 | Svatisena . 1
Gotamiputra . | Gotamiputra A «s..| Gautamiputra 21 | Yantramati 34
Puriman ... | Pulimdn (or Pulomat) ... B
' Satakarnin ... .| e Satakarni “ 20
Madasird ... .. |Sivasd ... .. .. . Abhi w4
Sivackanda ... |Sivaskenda ... .| ... . Sivasksnda Satekarni 2
. Yajfiadri ... ... 29
Yajiasri .. .. |Yajieéri .. .. { }Yajﬁaéri Satakarni 19
Satakarni 60
Vijaya ... | Vijaya ... S
Chandravijaya . | Chandrasri (Dandaéri ?) ... | Dandasri 8| Dandasri Satakarni 3
Lomsdhi .. ...|Pulomarchis (Pulomavs)... | Puloma .. .. 7|Puloma .. .. 7

Of the above sovereigns, the descent of all is given as in the direct male line, with the exception of
the second, Krishna, who was brother of the usurper, Sipraka. Sri Satakarni was son of Krishna, and
thenoe the line proceeds direct.

Tables are also given in Prinsep’s Indian Antiquities, Useful Tables, p. 241 ; and in the Brikat Sanhita
(J.R.A.8,, Vol. V, n.s., p. 82, eto.).
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Mr. Fergusson, in his History of Indian and Eastern Architecture (p. 717), gives the following

Gipraka  we . .
Krishna ...

List! :—

In J.B.B.R.A.8,, XIII, 303, will be found a paper by Dr. Codrington a

Ratakarni I e

Purnotsanga .
ivasvimi ...

Ratakarni IT .

Apitaka ... - oo
Sangha
Satakarni ITT e .
S8kandasvati en
Mrigendra ...
Kuntalasvati .o
Svatikarna ...
Pulomavit ...
Gorakshasvasri ... .
Hala
Mandalaka ...
Purindrasena

Sindara ... .ee
Rajadhisvati (6 months) ...
ivasvati ... .
Gautamiputra e
Vasithiputra
Pulomat ... e aee
1vasri oo e
Skandasvati e
Yajiiasri e
Vijaya oo oos
Chan 1 s

Pulomat

ANDHRAS.

oo

Sivala, son of Madhari,—and Vidivaya, son of Gotami.

In oonnection with this subject may be noted the sucoession of the predecessors of the Andhras
mentioned above, as it seems oertain that the sovereigns of those dynasties must have ruled over the
ion of the Madras Presidency ; though as yet, with the exception of the existence of the
know of no remaining trace of their presence. These tables

northern
ndict . of

yn
Roéoka. at Jaugada in Ganjam,

B.C.

AD. 8to

”»
”
”
”
»
»
”
”
”
”
”»
”
»
”
”
”
”
»”
”
”
”
9
»
»
»
”»
”
»

10 to

28 to

46 to

64 to
120 to
138 to
150 to
168 to
186 to
198 to
196 to
204 to
205 to
241 to
266 to
271 to

276 to.

281 to

284 to
312 to
333 to
335 to
363 to
370 to
877 to
406 to
412 to
422 to

are taken from Mr. Fergusson’s Indian and Eastern Architecture, p. 716.

Mavrya Dynasty (137 Years).
B.C.

Chandragupta ...
Bimbasara
Afoka? |
Suyasas o .
Dﬂé&l‘ath& oo XYy
Sangata e e
Indrapalita
Somafarman ... vee
harman ...

Vrihadratha ...

”»
”
”
”
”
»
»
”
»

325 to B.C.
30l to ,,
276 to ,,
240 to ,,
2307 to ,,
2207 to
2129 to ,,
210 to
203 to ,,
195 to

)11
Pandit on some Andhrabhritya coins. They give the names of Valivaya, son of Vasati (Vasithi),—

31 to A.D.

284

”
”
”»
”
”
”
»
”
”
?”

8
10
28
46

. 64
120
138
150
168
186
193
196
204
205
241
266
271
276
281
284

312
383
335
363
370
377
406
412
422

429 or 436
d Bhagvanlal Indraji

301
276
240
230 ?
220 ?
212°¢
210
203
195
188

1Dr. Qldenberg’s

specially to the older dynasties of the north-west. . .
3« Account of the great Hindu monarch, Afoka,” by Sir Erskine Perry, in J.B.B.R.A.8. for January 18561,

per on ¢ Ancient Indian Inscriptions and Coins’ in Ind., Ant. X, 213, may be consulted with reference

IO
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AVUKU—BIRAR. 7
8aNGA Dynasty (112 Years). ;
Pushpamitra ws e ee  ww .. BC. 188toB.C. 152
Agnimitra ... voe . vee gy 182t0 ,, 144
Sujyeshtha ... ... e we e e 4, l4d4to ,, 137
Vasumitra ... e eee . vee 9 137to0 ,, 129 X
Bhadraka, or Ardraka ... ... .. ., , 129to , 127 ¥
Pulindaka ... .- e gy 127t0 ,, 124
Ghoshavasu ... ey 124to ,, 121 : B
Vajramitra ... ere e 4 121to ,, 112 i
Bhagavata ... .. .. .. . o, 112t0 ,, 86 §
Devabhati ... e e 4 86t 76 ‘
' Kaxva Dynasry. : .
Vasudeva ... e .. B.C. 76to B.C. 67 ,
Bhomimitra ... .. s e e e, 67t0 , 53
Nariyans .. e 9y 583to ,, 41 . ‘e
Susarman (murdered) ee g 4lto ,, 31
ANDHRA-JATIKAS, ANDHRA-BHRITYAS. ‘
(See the Andhra Dynasty.)
AVUKU OR AUKU, ZEMINDARS OF— °
(See Owxk, Zemindars of—.)
BAHMANI DYNASTY.
(8e¢ DaxHAY, Muhammadan kings of the—.) -
. 4
BALLALAS, THE— '
(See Hovéara BarLrAras of Maisar.) S
BANAVASI, THE KADAMBAS OF— '
(8ee KipaMBas.)
BARID SHAHI DYNASTY AT BIDAR OR AHMADABAD.
(Sce Daxuay, Mubhammadan Kings of the—.)
BEDNUR, RAJAS OF—
(See IKKERT). A
BIDAR OR AHMADABAD, BARID SHAHI DYNASTY OF—
(See DakuAY, Muhammadan kings of the—.) ‘ "
BIJAPUR OR VIJAYAPURA, ’ADIL SHAHI DYNASTY OF— 8
(See DAkgaX, Muhammadan kings of the—.) ‘ ?
— W
BIRAR, IMAD SHAHI DYNASTY OF— 4
(See Daxnay, Muhammadan kings of the—.) e
) wﬂ
e



8 CHALUKYAS.

THE CHALUKYAS..

The kingdom of the Chalukyas! was at one time widely extended, and for six centuries, from the sixth
to the twelfth, they maintained a sovereignty, which, if sometimes merely nominal, was at others extremely
powerful. We first hear of them in the Dakhan in the sixth century, the third sovereign of the family
ascending the throne in A.D, 566. Inscriptions of the dynasty are numerous, and those of the later
sovereigns during the decay. of the kingdom insert, in the genealogical portion of the document, a
mythical series of kings, by which the descent of the family is traced, in the Lunar Race, through a
succession of 59 sovereigns ruling in Ayodhya, to one Vijayaditya, who is said to have journeyed south-
wards bent on conquest, but to have lost his life in battle. His widow fled, took refuge in the house of
a Brahman, and there gave birth to a posthumous son—Vishpuvardhana. Vishnuvardhana is said to
have acquired sovereignty and to have made extensive conquests, stre!;gthening his authority by an
alliance with the Pallava king of Kafichi, whose daughter he married. His son was Vijayaditya, and
the latter’s son was Pulikesi Vallabha. The old inscription at Aihole, published by Mr. Fleet in the
Indian Antiguary (V, 67) names Pulikesi’s father Ranarigg, and his grandfather, Jayasithha Vallabha.
Mr. Fleet’s estimate of this early history is that it is “ & mere farrago of vague tradition and Purdnik
myths, of no authority, based on the undoubted facts that the Chalukyas did come originally from the
north and did find the Pallavas in possession of some of the territories afterwards acquired by themselves,
and on a tradition of the later Kadambas that the founder of their family was named Trilochana or
Trinetra.” :

Pulikeéi’s grandsons separated, and became the ancestors reexl)leotively of the Western and Eastern
Chalukyas; the elder remaining in the Western Dakhan, while the younger, Kubja Vishnuvardhana,
won for himself by the sword the sovereignty of the Eastern Coast by his conquest of the Salankayana
kings of Vengi (Pallavas). This conquest was very important, not only because of its political results,
but because 1t was a triumph of the Brahmanical religion over Buddhism. The Vengi kings were
Buddhists, and they seem to have succeeded the Buddhist Andhra-bhrityas on the Krishna river, while
the Chalukyas were Vaishnavas,

The following tables are taken mostly from Dr. Burnell’s South Indian Paleography, page 182
and Mr. Fleet’s Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts, p. 18. The earliest sovereigns are called ¢ Chalu-
kyas.” After the division between Satyasraya I and Kubja Vishnuvardhana the dynasties are respectively
known as those of the “ Western Chalukyas” and * Eastern Chalukyas,”—and the dynasty which com-
menced with Taila, or Tailapa, I called themselves ¢ Chalukyas.”” ~Mr. Fleet has largely added to our
knowledge since Dr. Burnell wrote, but I have retained some of that author’s remarks,

Jayasithha I.
] I |
Buddhavarmas. - Ranaraiga.
Vijayarsja or lVijaya.vanna,’ PulikeéiI-Vallabha.
(8.8. 894, 4.D. 472). ]
Kirttivarma Prithivi Vallabha I Maﬂglaltéa,
(8.8. 489, 4.D. 567.) * Mangaliévara or Mangalardja.

Ascended the throne sn 567 A.D.
Reigned till 8.8, 533, A.D. 610.

l
? Sagyumya Indravarma.
(8.8. 532, 4.D. 610).

I |
Safsynm 1, 8r1 Prithivi Vallabha, Kubja Visl'n_mvardhana, . Jayasimha II,
or 8. Vallabhendra, or Pulikesi IT. (Eastern Chalukyas). Was
Began to reign separately in 610 4.D. probably reigning sn 607 Nagavardhana.

4.D, '

Grant in 8.8. 556, 4.D. 634.
|

! Mr. Fleet writes (Ind. Ant., VIII. 105) regarding the habit of styling the early Chalukyas “ Chal of Kalyapapurs,”—
¢ This is nothing but & mistake. Kalyapa is nowhere mentioned in the earlier Chal inscriptions ; and, even if it existed as a
city at that time, it was certainly not a Chalukya capital. The earliest mention of it that I have obtained is in a stone-tablet
inscription of the Western Cluiukya king Trailokyamalla or Someévara I. It is dated Seka 976 (A.D. 1063—4). . ... »

* See Professor Dowson’s Paper in J.R.A.N., New Series, I, 247 (1865).

3 The Kaira grant (Ind. 4nt. VII. 251).




CHALUKYAS, WESTERN, 9

I [
Adityavarma. Vi(];lalyabhattaraka Vikramalditya I, AmIberﬂ
(Chandraditya). about 8.8. 592 (4.D. 870) to (daughter).
. K.5. 602 or 603 (4.D. 680 or 681).
According to the Kongudesa-
Rajakkal, Savnkarachirya lived
during this resgn—a statement
nearly correct.—(Burnell.)

Vinayaditya-Yuddhamalla I,
. (V. Batyasraya),
8.5. 602 or 603 (680 or 681 4.D.)
to 8.8. 618 (4.D. 696).

Vijayaditya,
8.8. 618 (696 4.1)1.])a %.%?655 (4.D. 183).
I

. |
Vikra.mndiltya 1I, Bhima 1.

married Lokamahadevi, ]
8.8. 655 to 669 (4.D. 733 to 747).! Kirttivarma IIL.?
| : |
Kirttivarma IT.? Taila I.
K.8. 669 and 679 (A.D. 147 and 157). I
Vikramaditya ITI.
| _
Bhima II.
I
‘ Ayyana I.

l
Vikramaditya IV, Vijitaditya, Satyaéraya,
marvisd Bowtidost (ét.yé. 895—919 ==
978—997 A.D.) Restorer of the
dynasty.—(Burnsll.)

Taila IT,
Tailabhiipa- Vikramaditya,
or vamalla I.

I |
Satyasraya II, : : Dasavarma,
married Ambikadevt, maryied Bhagyavatidevs.
£.5. 919 and 930=997 and 1008 A.D.

| [ I |
Vibhuvikrama, Ayyane II. - Akkadevl. Jayasimha IIT,

Vikramaditya V,- §.8. 944 and 969 (Jagadekamalla I). .

or Tribhuvanamalla I. (4.D. 1022 and 1047).  About S:sg. 940 to about 964 —

8.5. 930 to about 940=1008 Zo about about 1018 fo about 1042 A4.D.
1018 4.D. . Mentioned in the Tanjore tnscription.

Someévara I,
(Abavamalla IT, Trailokyamalla I).
About 8.8. 964 to about 990 = about 1042 to
about 1068 4.D.

1 Mr. Rice’s inscription (Ind. Ant. VIII, 23).

2 At this point Dr. Burnell interpolates the ollowimote +—* 8o far the flourishing older d of the Chalukyas, which,
after Vikramaditya II, appears to have been for a time almost overthrown by feudatories such as the Rashtrakata, Kalabhurya, and
Yadava chiefs, and the history of this kingdom is, thus, very obscure for the ei{hth and ninth centuries. With Tailapa, the
restorer of the Chalukya power in the later dynasty, all once more becomes tolerably certain, especially as regards the dates of the
reigns. A very poetical account of the first sovereigns of this line is given in Bilhana’s Vikramdnkadevacharitra; it is often
contradicted in details by the Chola inscriptions.”

3
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10 CHALUKYAS, WESTERN.
I
I LT l
Someévara II, Vikramaditya VI, Jayasimha IV,
(Boyi or Bovideva or Bhuvanaikamalla). (Kalivikrama, or Trailokyamalla II.
About 8.8. 990—997 = about or Tribhuvanamalla IT). (Vicoroy in Banavdss.)
1068—1075 4.D. 8.8. 997—1048= §.8. 1001 and 1003 (4.D.
1075—1126 4.D. 1079 and 1081).
| | |
Jayakarna. Someévara ITI, Mailaladevy,
or Bhiilokamalla. marvied to Jayakess 11
§.8. 1048—1060=1126—1138 4.D. of the Kadambas of Goa
| ‘ ' [
_ Jagadekamalla IT, Taila ITI,
§.8. 1060—1072=1138—1150 4.D. or Trailokyamalla ITI.
8.8. 1702 to about 1084=1150 to about 1162 4.D.
' |
Somefvara IV,

Vira Someévara, or Tribhuvanamalla IT1.
8.8. 1104 to about 1111=1182 to about 1189 4.D.

Pulikesi Vallabha is said in an inscription at Aihole (Ind. Ant. IV, 205) to have reduced
Banavisi to subjection. Mr. Fleet thinks that up to that time Banavisi was the oapita.l of an early
branch of the Kadambas. Pulikesi also seems to have conquered Badami (* Vatapi,” which Mr. Fleet
has satisfactorily identified with Badami.—Ind. Ant., V, 68, ete.)

Kirttivarma I is, in the last inscription mentioned, called “ night of death to the Nalas, the
Mauryas, and Kadambas.” He claims to have entirely subverted the bas. .

His younger brother, Mangalfsa, is stated, in the same inscription, to have conquered the *Kat-
achchuris,” whom Mr. Fleet identifies with the Kalachuris. He lost. his life in an attempt to secure the
kingdom for his own son. He conquered Revatidvipa, the Matangas, and Kalachuris, part of the
Konkanas, and a prince named Buddha, son of Samnkaragana. _

Satyaéraya was one of the most powerful princes of the dynasty. Inlater years poets were fond of
styling the kings of this race and their descendants, * Princes of the House of Satyaéraya.” His
g;ee.test achievement was his victory over Harshavardhana, king of Kanoj. He conquered a sovereign

m the north named Govinda, whom Mr. Fleet takes to be one of the htrakatas. He claims, 1n
various inscriptions, to have subdued the Mauryas of the Koikana, the ¢ Latas, Malavas, and Grirjaras.”
He reduced the fortress of ¢ Pishtipura,” acquired the sovereignty of Muahdardshirakd, terrified the
« Kalingas and Kosalas,” drove the Pallavas behind the walls of Kafichipura, and prepared to conquer
the Cholas with a large army. Too much trust must not be placed in the poetry of the inscriptions:lbut
it is abundantly clear from other sources that Satyasraya was a great conqueror. Hiwen-Thsang gives
an interesting account of his kingdom, the manners and customs of the time, and the grandeur of the
sovereign. . Fergusson (J.K.4.8. XTI, 155) points out that presents and letters were interchanged
between him and Khosru II, contemporary king of Persia.

Mr. Rioe has an inscription (Mysore Inscriptions, p. 298) mentioning Ambera, daughter of Satya-
fraya.! . 4
d The Chalukyan supremacy, after the death of Batyasraya, was interrupted, either by a con-
federacy of three kings over whom the Pallava lord of Kafichi claimed supremacy, or by three Pallava
kings or viceroys in alliance (it is not yet certain which?), but Vikramaditya I defeated them and
asoended the throne of his fathers. He suffered a reverse at the hands of the Pallavas, but afterwards
erushed them and seized Kafichi, their capital. One of the inscriptions mentions that Devasakti, king
of the Sendrakas, was his vassal.

Vinayaditya claims to have conquered the ¢ Pallavas, whose kingdom consisted of three dominions™
at ¢ the command of his father,” (Indian Antiquary, VI, 85, Mr. Fleet). It seems not improbable that
the Pallava confederacy which had checked the power of the Chalukyas was overthrown by Vinayaditya
at the head of his father’s armies, and that after Vinayaditya had acquired the throne of his father, he

1 As corrected by Mr. Fleet (Ind. Ant. X, 183).
2 The evidence a8 to this is summarised by Mr. Fleet in Ind. Ant. X, 133—135, in reply to an assertion by Mr. Rice that

the evidence as to any such confederation is insufficient.
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made war on and crushed the Pallavas, seizing their capital city. Vinayiditya seems to have ed
almost the whole of the Dakhan country, and to have extended his conquests southwards. e claims
to have conquered the Kalambhras (?), the Keralas, Haihayas, Vilas, Malavas, Cholas, Pandiyans and
others; and though a great deal of this may be vain boasting, he seems to have been a yery powerful
sovereign.

H;I‘snson Vijayaditya boasts of conquests, but we do not hear much of him. His reign appears to
have been peaceful.

Vikramaditya IT claims to have conquered and slain the king of the Pallavas, and again to have
viotoriously entered Kafichi.! In other insoriptions he boasts of having conquered Kafichi, or the king
of Kaifichi, three times.

Kirttivarma II olaims another victory over the Pallavas.

But the power collapsed shortly afterwards, the feudatories revolting and the short-lived kingdom
being overwhelmed by successful revolts and conquests by neighbouring powers.

ith Taila IT, who * acquired the earth, v:rlh.ioh had fallen into the hands of the Raitas,”? the
‘Western Chalukya kingdom again revived after a blank of two centuries. The territories governed by
the new dynasty were greatly reduced in size, and appear to have extended no further than the limits of
the Dakhan Proper.

Jayasimha ITI claims to have overthrown a confederacy of Milavas, and to have warred against
the Cheras and Cholas. -

Someéévaradeva I, or Ahava Malla IT, appears to have driven back the Cholas, and to have been
again defeated by the great Chola king, Kulottunga I.> In his reign the Kadambas and other neighbour-
ing families began to assume independence. He married three wives, Bachaladevi, Chandalakabbe or
Chandrikadevi, and Mailaladevi.

Someévara 1T would appear to have checked the Kadambas, part of whose territories was acquired
and held by his brother Vikramaditya VI.

Vikramaditya VI re-established the Szka Era (Mr. Fleet in Ind. Ant. IV, 208,V,175). He gave
his daughter in marriage to a Kadamba prince, and married a Chola princess. He fought many battles,
and seems to have been engaged in perpetual struggles to secure his sovereignty against members of his
own family no less than against the armies of hostile sovereigns.* He was, however, very powerful,
and a large number of inseriptions testify to the extent of his territories.

From this period the kingdom began to fall to pieces and nothing remarkable seems to have been
achieved by the later sovereigns, though Somesvara 1V re-established for a few yesrs the power which
had been rudely shaken by Bijjala the Kalachuri. The power of the Kalachuri and Ganapati kings
and the rise of the Hoysala Ballala dgmsty of Maisir sealed the fate of the Western Cha.h&yas, and
nothing is heard of them after 1189 A.D.’

EasTErRN CHALUKYAS.

It has been already stated (p. 148) that the two great Chalukyan brothers, Satyasraya and Kubja
Vishnuvardhana, separated and established two separate dynasties. The family of the former are
called the Western Chalukyas. Kubja Vishnuvardhana, marching to the Eastern Coast, conquered and
dethroned the Salankayana sovereign of Vengiand established a dynasty which, gradually extending
its conquests to the borders of Orissa and fixing its capital at Rajahmundry, ruled Kalings for four
centuries,

The genealogy is as follows. The table is mainly taken from Dr. Burnell’s South-Indian Palwo-

graphy, (pp. 21, 22).

! An inscription published by Mr. Rice (Ind. Ant. VIII, 26) gives particulars of this event. It appears that after his
coronation the king made war on the Pallavas, killed in battle Nandi Pétavarma, their king, and victoriously entered Kaficht. He
found that city ricily decorated with sculptures which had been executed under the orders of a former king, Narasimhha Potavarma,
amongst them being images of Rdjasinaha (f) Vikramaditya I, when he left Kafichi, travelled on to the coast, and took up his
residence there, for a time, in a town on the sea.

3 Ind. Ant. V, 17. ,

3 [n Bilhana's Vikramdakakdoya, it is claimed for Someévara I that he conquer_ed the Cholas, ap; tly twice; and it
expressly states that tht;, Ohol:) monarch had attacked him. But several ipscriptions mention Kulottubga's defeat of the Chalukyan
sovereign. (Ind. Ant. V, 318).

¢ (g}nnd (A'nt. V, 319—623). While in camp on the Tuhgabhadra, Vikrama heard of the death of his father-in-law. He
marched on Kafichi, crushed a rebellion there, put the righ heir on the throne, and then seized Gangaikondasdrapuram.
Shortly after he had retired he heard of the death of the newliaenthmned monarch, and of the seizure of the Chola throne by “Rajiga,
lord of Vengl,”” a member of the family. Vikrama offered battle, but was attacked in rear by his brother Some§vara, whom he
defeated, while Rajiga fled. Vikrama then ascended the throne of the Chalukyas, A.D. 1076. He is said to have conquered
the Cholas on two subsequent occasions.

¢ JR.A.8. 1V, 17; M.J.L.S. VII, 209; Mr. Fleet's * Dynasties of the Kanarese Districts,’”’ 65, 59—63.
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Kubja Vishnuvardhana I.
18 years. (%) .
| | |
Jayasimhavallabha 1. Indra Bhattaraka
30 years. (?) or Indra Raja.
4 |
Rajanandana Vishnuvardhana II.
9 years. (?)
Maigi (Yuvarsja)
25 years. (?)
. P |
Jayasimhavallabha II. Kokkili Vishnuvardhana ITI.
18 years. (?) (Kokili or Kaikkili) 37 years. (?)
6 months. (?)
(S8aktivarma) Vijayaditys Bha{taraka I.
16 or 18 years. (?)
|
Vishnuvardhana IV.
30 years. (?)
|
Vij ayiditya—Narendra—M;igamja 1L
. 40 or 48 years. (?)
Kali Vishouvardhana V.
11 years. (?)
I I |
Gunfinka Vij é.yad.itya, III. Vikramaditya Yuvarsja. Yuddhamalla.
40 or 44 years. (?)
Chalukya Bhima Tarapa
80 years. (?) 1 month. (?)
I
|
Kollabhxganda—Vx aysditya Vikramaditya Yuddhamalla
6 montha. ()? 11 months. (?) . 7 years. (?)
Amma Raja I.
(surnamed Vishnuvardhana)
7 years. (?)
I
- Vijayaditya. . Raja Bhima
12 years. (?)
Amma I'Eja II. Dﬁnannpa ~
(surnamed Vijayaditya) 3 ymn ® © ,E"
25 years. (?) g8
* s * g3
26 yeaﬂ ® )
l -
faktivarma, . Vimaladitya,
12 years. (?) 7 years. (?)

Vimaladitya married Kandava, daughter of Rajardja of the Sﬁ:ayavamﬁa, and younger sister of
Rajendra Chola. His successor Ré.]a.rﬁ.]a of the Chandravarhéa married (A.D. 1022) Iramonaigi, (P)
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daughter of Rajendra Chola, and their son Rajendra Chola was the first Chola ruler of Vengi, and
succeeded in A.D. 1064.! The Vengi kingdom thenceforward became a mere northern province of
Choladeda. The sucoession of Cholas will be given below. Rijendra Kulottuiga I made hisson Rajardja
regent of the Chilukya country ; but after rulin% for a year the latter retired to the south, and the
sovereign created his uncle Vijayaditya viceroy. Vijayaditya governed Kalinga for 15 years. On his
deathKulottuixgs gave the viceroyalty to his second son, Viranitha, who ruled there till at least as late
as A.D. 1102.

According to Dr. Burnell, the Cholas lost this country in 1228 A.D. .

The number of years given to each sovereign’s reign varies slightly in different inscriptions, and it
is impossible yet to be quite certain of dates, as very few of the Eastern Chalukya inscriptions are dated.

ubja Vishnuvarghana.’s conquest is generally believed to have taken place about the year 605
AD, a.mi this may be taken as the approximate date. He seems to have Enally separated from his
brother in A.D. 610. The inscriptions of this dyna.st{ unfortunately contain little more than mere lists
of names with no details, and therefore it is impossible as yet to frame any connected narrative. The
main landmarks are the conquest of Kubja Vishnuvardhana ;—the strugﬁle for the throne between the
two sons of Mangi the “ Yuvarija” and their half-brother Kokkili, resulting in the expulsion of the
latter after he had ruled for six months ;—the usurpation of Tarapa who drove out Amma Raja I’s son
Vijayaditya and seized the throne;—his own ejection at the hands of Chalukya Bhima’s son Vikra-
maditya, & month later ;—the struggles which ensued between rival olaimants ending with the triumph
of Raja Bhima, who reigned for 12 years ;—the accession of Amma Raja ITin 945 A.D., a date which °
is fixed by an inscription ;—the anarchy of 27 or 80 years (duration not certain) which ensued ;—and the
extinotion of the dynasty when the Cholas succeeded to the sovereignty. For the subsequent history of
the Eastern Chalukyas, see under “ Tae CHoras ” (p. 154).

In the reign of one of the sovereigns bearing the name of Vishnuvardhana at Rajahmundry, lived
Nannayya Bhatta, who, at the command of the king, composed the Telugu version of the Makdbharata,
(see Campbell’s Telugu Grammar, Introd., 1X—X, where the original passage relating to the authorship
of the poem is quoted).

TE:: Eastern Chalukyas may be considered as having ruled during these four centuries more or less
peaceably over the whole of the Veigi and part at least of the Kalingd countries; being disturbed
probably more by the Gajapatis of Orissa on the north than by any power on their south and west.

At the end of the twelfth and beginnin%of the thirteenth centuries, the Ganapati sovereigns of Qran-
gal were acquiring power in the Eastern Chilukyan territories, and they finally ejected the Chola-
Chalukyas about the year 1228 A.D. (Dr. Burnell).

THE CHERAS.

There has been much difference of opinion in scientific quarters as to the Chera and Kor
Dynasties, some writers asserting that they were identical, some that they were totally different. a‘i‘;
territories ruled by them have been variously assigned. The opinion seems to be gaining ground that
the Cheras were the dynasty that preceded tﬁe Kongus in the same kingdom, in other words that the
first seven sovereigns of the Kongu Dynasty, as given below (p. 189), ought properly to be styled
Cheras. Others believe that the Cheras ruled almost the whole of the Western Coast and the country far
inland, north of the Pandiyans, west of the Pallavas and Cholas, and south of the Koikana, from the
earliest known historical times, their territories, of course, varyin%perpetually as their arms were victori-
ous or the reverse in their wars with their neighbours, until the Kongus, who occupied the eastern and
northern portion of their dominions, including Maistr, overwhelmed the old sovereignty and succeeded
to the most part of their dominions, the Western Coast being excluded.

The Cheras were mentioned by the oldest known European geographers as well as by the
most ancient writers yet known in India. They are spoken of as contemporary with the Cholas
and Pandiyans, and are so mentioned in the edicts of Adoka, where their sovereign is called Keralaputra.
Aocording to Ptolemy (VII, I, 86), Kariar was their oa%)ital then. Hiwen-Thsang does not mention
the kinggom, but refers to part of it under the name of Konkanapura (Koﬁknnahjh, lli). (Dr. Burnell’s
South-Indian Paleography, p. 33, notes 1 and 2 ; Ind. Ant. VIII, 145, 146.)

1 This is Sir Walter Elliot’s account. I confess it puzzles and perplexes me at present, because it does not seem to
tally with other contemporary statements, but all will soon Beoome olear, it 18 to be hoped, and meanwhile it is fitting that I should
quoie the opinions of the best authorities. 7

4
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Those who desire to study the subject should read Mr. Foulkes’s historical sketch of the country in
question in the Salem District Manual, and Professor Dowson’s Paper in Vol. VIII of the Royal
Asiatic Society’s Journal. See also Dr. Burnell’s South-Indian Paleography, p. 33, &o.; the Markara
Plates (Ind. Ant. I, 361—366 ; II, 271, note, and V, 133); the Nagamangalam Plates (Ind. 4nt. IT,
155; IT1, 152 and 262) ; Mr. Rioce’s note on the Ganga Kings (Ind. 4nt. V11, 168).

THE CHOLA KINGS.

The Chola ! Kingdom forms one of the three great divisions of Southern India, which existed from
the earliest known historical times. The Cholas held the east, the Pindiyans the south, and the Cheras
the west. This distinction existed as far back as the days of Asoka, and is confirmed by Greek writers.
Unfortunately Chola history is almost a blank till the *days of Rajardja (1023 A.D.). We have not
even & logendary list of names to guide (or mislead) us as with the Pandiyans.

The Chola capital seems to have been at Uraiyur (Warriore) close to Trichinopoly in the second
century A.D., at g(a.lmkﬁrmm (Kumbakonam ? )? in the seventh, and at Tanjore (?) in the tenth—
(Dr. Burnell). It was at Gangaikondasorapuram at one time, probably in the tenth century, being
fixed finally at Tanjore early in the eleventh. The ancient name for the Chola country, according
to Dr. Burnell (South Indian Paleography, 47, note 4,) was Malakita. * The Chola banner had a tiger
on it, which the kings of this dynasty must have taken from the Pallavas.” (¢5. 107.)

I have met with only two lists, which can be at all depended upon, of Chola sovereigns reigning
prior to Rajarija. The first is given by Mr. Lewis Rice (Mysore and Coorg, I, 212) as that of Cholas
reigning in the east of Maisar.

A.D.
Adityavarma, Rajendra Chola ... .o .. 867 to 927
Vira Ciola, Narayanaraja e eee e 927 t0 977
Dasoditya Riya ... s P
Parandaka Raya, Hari Mali ... P
Divya Raya, or Deva Raja Chola P
Harivari Deva, or Tribhuvana Vira Deva Chol ... 986 to 1023

But Mr. Rice adds, * There is no certainty regarding either the names or the dates,” and he does not
give his authority for the list. The second is by Mr. Foulkes (Salem District Manual, Vol. 1, p. 39).

Vijayadi Raya.

Adityavarma Raya
or 'Vijaga Raya Aditya Varma.
about A.D. 818.

|
Vira Chola Raya .
alias Vira Chola Narayana Riya.
Builder, of the Kanaka-sabhd
at Chidambaram.

o I |
Harifijaya Raya Desotya Raya  Many soms,”
or Aruiijeya Raya. or Dasoditya Raya, “ @ great many other
died sonless. children.”

1 Lists of the Cholas will be found in the following works : —
Buchanan’s A:Iym-o, Canara and Malabar, iii, 472, (Higginbotham’s 8vo Edition of 1870, Vol. ii, p. 532,) taken from a native
Manuscript.
J.A.8.B,, v‘:i, 371, 389, 507, 5612. Taylor’s Oriental Manuscripts.
Wilson’s Catalogue of the Mackenzie MSS., I, pp. xc and 181,
Taylor’s Catalogue Raisonnés of Oriental MSS., 111, 391, 440, 518, 622.
Prinsep’s *‘ Useful Tables” in Thomas’s Edition, IL, 275, 279. The lists are taken from Buchanan and Wilson.
Taylor's notices of the Manuscripts in the several volumes of the M.J.L.S.
None of them, however, must be depended upon for a moment as they come from most untrustworthy sources.
3 Malgi = ‘“ hill,’’ kwryam = “subdivision.” The place seems also to have been called ¢ Malaktta.” (Ind. Ant. VII, 39).
Apparently it gave ‘its name to a tract of country, for mention is made of a Brahman villuge, * the ornament of Malakota.” Dr.
Burnell thinks that ¢ Malakata " was ‘‘ the kingdom comprised, roughly speaking, in the delta of the Kaver1.”
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|
Parantaka Raya
alias Hari Mali, or Ari Malli,
married Chittirs, daughter of Setu Raya, or

Chats Raya.
| | I |
Divi Raya Rajaraja Narendra, Many other children,
_or Divya Raya, also called Harivarideva, “ soms.”
alias Hari-Tittu Raya married an Eastern Chalukyan princess.
or Arititu Raya,
died sonless. .|
I |
¢¢ Elder sons.” Rajendra Chola.

1 have ocut the genealogy short as it is unnecessary here to give the whole. .

Dr. Burnell thinks that the Cholas were extending their power to the northwards about the period
from 850 to 1023 A.D. by warfare and inroads, and he attributes the thirty (or twenty-seven) years’
anarchy in the Eastern Chalukyan dominions to Chola invasions. With Rajaraja (1023 A.D.) the
history becomes all more clear, but previons to that reign we are as yet very much in the dark.
Dr. Burnell tentatively fixes Karikala Chola about the year 950 A.D., but this is not as yet conclusive.

The Chola kingdom was in existence as early as 250 B.C., being mentioned in the inscriptions of
Asoka where it is called “ Choda.” It was also known to the Greek Geographers and is noticed in the
Periplis Maris Erythres,! and in Ptolemy (130 A.D.), the capital being then at Utraiyir. It is
clear from the legends in the Madura Stkala Purdna and the Sritala Book 51&1;, acoording to Pandiyan
tradition, the kingdom of Chola was as old as that of tha Pandiyans, or even older, since the son of

the founder of Madura is stated to have married the daughter of tﬂe Chola king. These legends allude
perpetually to wars between the Cholas and Pandiyans, but there is no need to discuss the question as
to their authenticity. If the two nations were contemporary, it is almost certain that they must have
been constantly at feud, but the patticular battles mentioned in the legends are probably purely mythical.
" At the beginning of the seventh century we read in an inscription? of tge celebrated Satyasraya
or Pulikesi II of the Chalukyan dynasty, that that sovereign ruined the Pallavas of Kafichi, and
had proposed to himself to annihilate the Cholas; but the expedition seems to have been abandoned.
A few years later, viz., about the year 640 A.D., Hiwen-Thsang heard of the kingdom though he did
not visit it. Vikramaditya I of the Western Chalukyas (670—680 ?) claims? to have conquered Chols,
though the statement is not necessarily to be credited. He, however, seems certainly to have defeated
the Pallavas, and to have seized Kafichipura. (The * Seven Pagodas” probably date from this reign.)
Vinayaditya * (A.D. 680 P--696), his successor, also claims, and probably with equal want of truthful-
ness, to have conquered the Cholas. About 60 years later the Western Chalukyan Kingdom seems to have
ocollapsed, and to have only risen again to power after a lapse of two centuries. In Wilson’s Mackenzie
Manuscripts (I, pp. 198-9) mention is made of an inscription which shows that in 894 A.D. the Cholas,
under their king Adityavarma, conquered the Chera or Kongu country. The date seems to be somewhat
uncertain but tﬁere can be little doubt that this conquest really did take place, and that the Cholas held
the Kongu country (Maisir mainly) till the tenth century, when the Hoysala Ballilas arose on the
ruins of the Kongu kings. Tailabhiipa Vikramiditya of the Western Chalukyas states that he was
viotorious over the Cholas ; and Jayasirmha IIT (1018--1042) makes a similar boast. This brings us down
. to the reign of the Chola sovereign Rajarija, who was a contemporary of Jayasithha’s, and was ono of
the most powerful chiefs of his time. He raised the Chola kingdom to great eminence. Dr. Burnell
thinks that it is certain that the Cholas were conquered by the Chalukyas shortly before the beginning of
the eleventh century, t.e., shortly before the reign of Raja Réja (1023—1064 A.D.) He writes of Raja
Rija ;— This king must have restored Tanjore, which, according to Al-Bironi, was in ruins at the
beginning of the eleventh century.® This fact confirms the earlier Chalukya boasts of conquest, and was
oertainly owing to them.” -

1 The date of the Periplils is fixed by Reinaud as A.D. 246 or 247 (Ind. Ant. VIII, 331, 834, 337). For translation, with
notes and commentary, see Ind. Ant. VILI, 107. -

3 [nd. Ant., VIII, 237. ® Ind. Ant., VI, 76. ¢ Ind. Ant., VI, 35, 83, 91. :

5 Al-Bironi wrote at the beginning of the eleventh century. He died A.D. 1039. He is quoted by Rashid-ud-din (1310
AD.). (Sir Henry Elliot's History of India, I, 66; Reinaud Fragments, pp. 92, 121; Méwmoirs, p. 284). The king had built
¢ another city on the shore called Padmar.”
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During the early period, before the eleventh century, the Cholas were repeatedly attacked by
powers other than those above mentioned, and we hear of them in succession as being conquered by
or conquering the Kadambas, the Pandiyans, and others. '

Singhalese annals give us an invasion of Ceylon by Cholas about the year 247 B.C. (the date is quite
unauthenticated), in consequence of which the Cholas ruled the island for 44 years; also & second invasion
8 hundred years later, and a third in the year 110. A.D. A counter invasion of Chola territories by
Singhalese took place in 113 A.D. and subsequent to this, warfare between the two races was of
oonstant oocurrence. In the middle of the tenth century it is-said that the king of Ceylon sent an army
to the assistance of & Pindiyan king who was then at war with the Cholas, but that the Pandiyans were
defeated, and the Cholas, in revenge, invaded Ceylon but were repulsed. The next thing we hear of
relates to the reign of Rajaraja, a period when, as before stated, the chronicles appear more trust-

wortllxg;
. Burnell has given the suocession thus (South-Indian Paleography, p. 40, nots 1).

Karikéla Chola,
? about 950 A4.D.

Rajaraja Chola
alias Narendra,
40 or 41 years—A.D. 1023 t0 1064.

|
Vira Chola
alias Kulottunga Chola I,
alias RajarAjendra (Rajara)a) KoppikeSarivarma,
49 yoars—A.D. 1064 to 11183,
His Abhisheka took place in 1079,

Vikrama Chola,
15 yoars—A4.D. 1113 ¢o 1128.

|
Kulottunga Chola IT,
A.D. 1128 to ? Ruled over the whols
+ Tamisl Country for at least 30 years.

ek

I
Vikramadeva,
reigning tn 4.D. 1285.

Rajaraja, owing to an intermarriage between the Cholas and Eastern Chalukyas, united the whole
of Vengi and Kalingd to the Chola territories. (M.J.L.8. XIII, Pt. 2, p. 40). He came to the throne
in the same year as King Mihindu IV. of Ceylon, s.e., in 1023 A.D. Ten years later—years during
which constant emigration was taking place from the mainland to Ceylon—King Mihindu, overwhelmed
with the perpetual influx of foreigners, lost his authority both over his own peopfe and the strangers, and
fled to Ambagalla. Rajaraglﬁ invaded the island twenty-six years after this event, f.c., in 1059 A.D,,
and was completely successtul. He geized the government, took Mihindu prisoner, and sent him with
his queen and the crown jewels to the mainland, appointing a Chola Viceroy to govern the conquered
territory. Mihindu died 1n 1071 A.D., still in captivity.

Previously to this, however, viz., in 1064, the throne of the Cholas passed to Kulottuniga 1 or
Bajendra Chola, one of the greatest princes of his day.! Besides assuming the sovereignty over his
own territories, which, by the union of the Chola and Eastern Chalukya countries, extended up to the
borders of Orissa, he conquered in A.D. 1064 and annexed for a time the whole of the Pandiyan
kingdom, and by the prowess of his illegitimate son Adondai (according to native tradition) completely
and for ever crushed the power of the Pallavas of Kafichi. Although it must be admitted that proof
is as yet wanting, I incline to the belief that there is at least a basie of historical truth underlying this.

1 He was crowned in 1071 A.D. Thename of his principul queen seems to have beem ¢ Ulaha Murududaiyal,” a Tamil
tranalation of ¢ Lokas Mahddevi.” It is also given in inscriptions as *‘ Bhurana-, or dvani-Murududaiydl, all meaning the same
thin%. It has become a question, however, whether this is not a mere title assumed by many South Indian Queens. 1t has been
found in connection with more than one Pandiyan sovereign, and the wife of Vikramaditya LI of the Western Chalukyas bore the
same name. .
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native tradition. At any rate it seems certain that the annexation of the kingdom of the Pallavas to that
of the Cholas took place at this period. Itis further stated in the great inscription round the temple
at Tanjore that the Cholas, towards the beginning of the eleventh century, conquered Bengal (Burnell’s
8outh Indian Paleography, p. 22, note 8). Kither in the reign of Rajarija or in that of Kulottwiga I—
bably the former—the Cholas swept over the Western Chalukya country. It was during the reign of
mesvara I of the latter dynasty. (ﬁr. Fleet’s Kanarese Dynasties, p. 46 and note 2). They destroyed
a number of Jain temples at Puli or Lakshmeévara, but their success was only temporary.
They were driven over the Tungabh and their leader killed. The date of this event.is possibly 1059-
60 A.D. Inthe Vikramankadevacharita of Bilhana, Someévara Iis said to have * penetrated as far
as Kafichi itself, stormed it, and driven its ruler into the jungles,” but this. is probably a mere poetical
exaggeration and really alludes to the victory above mentioned. A little later the Cholas are again
found fighting with the Western Chﬁ.lukgas, this time with a Pallava (?) of Vengi.

Vikramaditya VI, of the Western Uhalukyas, who reigned from 1075 to 1126 A.D., was, previ-
ous to his accession, always at feud with his elder brother fomesvara II, and during his reign ocoupied
himself in warfare on his own acoount against the enemies of his country. At this period he is said to
have repeatedly defeated the Cholas and plundered Kaiichi (it is almost impossible to believe this, and
the autﬁority seems to be only the Vikramankadevacharita), to have destroyed the sandalwood forests of
the Malaya- hills, to have slain the king of Kerala, and conquered the cities of Gangaikondapuram
(@dngakunda—Mr. Fleet), Vengi and Chakrakota or Chakragotta (P) He had married a daughter of
the Chola king, and on the occurrence of a rebellion in the Chola country, in which his brother-in-law
was killed (this, if true, must have been Rajarija and the dute A.D. 1064), he heard that Rajigs, king (P)
of Vengi, had marched down and seized Kafichi. Vikramaditya marched to the south to meet Rajiga,
and his brother Somesvara followed with another army {xromising outwardly to assist his brother, but
intending to play the traitor.” A buttle ensued in which Rajiga was defeated and fled, and Somesvara
was taken prisoner (i.e., the Cholas were victorious at all points). Vikramaditya then proclaimed
himself king. - ' .

The alg)ove aocount is all taken from Mr. Fleet’s new publication, and he draws his information
from Bilhana, who, being a Hindu poet, is almost certain to be absolutely wrong in details, though his
story may be based on the truth. I do not therefore discard the tale on acoount of the discrepancy in
dates, for it is quite possible that the latter part of the story may refer to a date eleven years later than
the rebellion which caused the Chola king’s death—the date, that is, of Vikramaditya’s accession to the
throne.

Kulottunga I was & man 6f many names. Thus he is called « Vira,” “ Rajendra,”  Koppakséari-
varmi,” or ¢ Kopparakégarivarma,” “ Kovirija Keésari,” and others. He conquered Ahavamalla, or
Somesvaradeva I of the Western Chalukyas in a battle near the Tungabhadréi, a fact which is recorded
in several inscriptions. The Pandiyan king whom he conquered was Vira Pandiyan, son of Vikrama
Pandiyan. (Inscriptions at Chidambaram. Dr. Burnell’s South-Indian Paleography, p. 45, note 1.)
Kulottunga placed his younger brother Gangaikondan Chola on the throne of Madura.! -

Reverting to Ceylon we find that Kulottunga held firmly to his father’s conquest for the first fow
years of his reign. Young prince Kasyapa, however, son of Mihindu, who was at the moet 26
years’ old at the capture of his father, had been g]x;adually consolidating his power while in exile amongst
the hills, and he sucoeeded in beating back the Chola Viceroy’s army when it marched against him, even
though the latter was aided by a force of 10,000 men sent over from the mainland to its assistance.
Mihindu died in 1071, and yapa, proclaiming himself King of Ceylon, was making great prepara-
tions for driving the usurpers out of the island, when his career was out short by his early death. He
oould not have been more than 38 years old. The throne of Ceylon was seized by the son of the
minister Lokesvara on the demise of yapa, there bein%}xlm other claimants for the purple. He called
himself Vijaya Bahu I, and proclaimed war against the Cholas. The natives flocked. to his standard,
and fighting soon afterwards commenced. A general action was, after a protracted and desultory
warfare, fought under the walls of Pollonnaruwa, and the Cholas were defeated and driven into the town.
After a siege of six weeks the town was carried by storm, and the defenders put to the sword. The king’s
authority was soon recognized all over the island. Shortly after this, Vi}':.gm Bahu insulted the Chola
king by giving the first place in precedence at an audience to the envoy from Siam in preference to the
Ch(in ambassador, and this so enraged Kulottunga that he seized the Singhalese envoy at his court and
cut off his nose and ears. 'War ensued. The Cholas landed at Mantotte, defeated the Singhalese army,
and marched on the capital. The king fled, and the Cholas demolished the city. Recovering himself

! Dr. Burnell states, on the authority of an inscription at Karuvir, that this prince assumed the title of ¢ Sundara Papdiyan.”
b
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mdhowever, Vijaya Bahu returned to the attack, defeated the invaders, and drove them from the

Kulottuiiga died in 1113, and three years later, during the reign of his son and suocessor, Vikrama
Chola, the Singhalese invaded the Chola country but were driven back without difficulty. o

All the olg native chronicles unite in narrating the glories of Kulottunga’s illegitimate son Adondai,
the conqueror of the Pallavas. An inscription at Tiruttani (¥ol. I, p. 1568) in the Pallava country gives
a genealogy of five generations, and the local chronicle of Nariyanavanam (ib., pp. 157, 168) mentions
four, of which the names correspond, thus :—

Tiruttapi Inscription. Narsyapavanam Chronicle,
Karikala Chola. :
Chakrlava.rti. Adondai.
Sudllmma. ' v Sunda.nim. Raja.
Ruelhira.. Sura.sirla. Raja.
N&ra‘.yax_lm Riaja. Narayana Rija.

_ These evidently refer to the same persons, and * Chakravarti” is a common title of Adondai.
Adondai is always declared to be the son of Kulottunga I. Was, then, “ Karikala Chola ”” another of the
latter’s numerous nameg ? This point is interesting and important.

If native chronicles are to be believed in this respect, Kulottuiiga I had a brother Saran
another son of Rijardja Chola. In the Appakdviyamu or Appa Kavi’s Commentary on the Grammar of
Nannayya Bhatta, Sarangadhara is stated to have been the son of Rajarija, and this is repeated in the
Sarangadharacharita.! A question arises whether this prince could possibly be identical with Saranga,
also called “ Rudradeva? alias ¢ Churanga” * alias Chor Ganga’ (Chola or Sora Ganga), who, summoned
from Karnataka by the chiefs of Orissa after the collapse of the Keéari Dynasty of that kingdom,
founded the Gangavarhéa family of Orissa about the year A.D. 1132. The dates seem at first sight
fatal to the theory, but our Orissan.chronology is as yet very imperfect. It is to be observed that
Kulo claims to have reduced Bengal. '

The facts noted above enable some slight additions to be provisionally made to the genealogy of the
eleventh century Cholas. All will doubtless become clear when the many extant inscriptions are care-
fully studied, but at present the following is put forward tentatively. The main points are taken
from Dr. Burnell’s Paleography, which, in some respects, follows Dr. Caldwell.

? . .
| | [ I
y.| u‘ator, Rajaraje Chola, ? Vijayaditya, (A sistor ?)
married Vallavarai alias Rajarija Narendra, Governor of Vengi or Kalingd married Vikramaditya
Yavadyadeva. or simply Nurendra, Jor 15 years undor his nephew ; VI of the Western
(Inscriptions at Tanjore.)  (1023--1064). Killed during died 4.D. 1079, Chalukyas (7)
a rebellion (?) . )
! |
I - ]
Vira, alias Rajendra Chola, Ga.ixga!kom_lﬁn, Kindavs, Sarangadhara ?
aliae Kulottuiga I, alias Rijardjendra, ascended the throns of married

alias Kopps (or Koppara) Kasarivarma,  Madura after his father's Vimaladitya
alias KoOndri Nanmai Xoudan, alias  conquest of the Pandiyan of the Eastern
Kovirgja Kesarivarma. country, and was called . Chalukyas.
A.D. 1064-1113. Crowned 1079. ¢ Sundara Pangiyan.”
Marvried Tooka Mahadevi, alias Ulaha-
Bhuvana— or Avaxlli— Muyrududaiyal.

1 Appa Kavi declares that Sarangadhara studied Telugu Grammar directly under Nannayya Bhatta, but if the prince was
son of Rajaraja Chola, this is impoetible. For e would not have been born much before A.D. 1023, while Nmna)ga Bhatta's date
must have been earlier by a century. The latter was contemporary with an Eastern Chalukyan sovereign named Vishnuvardhana,
residing at Bajahmundry (Introd. to Nanwayya Bhafta’s Telugu Tramslation of the Mahdbhdrata. Campbell’s Telugu Grammar, Introd.,

p. ix, x) and the last sovereign of that name that we as yet know of was Amma Raja I, who bore that title (Ind. Ant., VILI, 76).
iii- date is A.D. 918-926, or thereabouts. On the other hand it is noticeable that ¢* Vishpuvardhana ” was a title of the Eastern

Chalukyan Dynasty borne by many sovereigns, and especially the later ones (¥ol. 1, p. 105, note).
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Vikramar Chols (By dmlwmg 1) Rs'a'ra'a, V!ra.dov.a., alias 4 dm!gbtcr)
' la, a gir jarsj .
A.D. 1113 to 1128. Adonda, ruled Vengi or  Viranatha, alias Sap- SX& mother of
also called Tondaman  Kalingd for ne  tama  Vishpuvar- Chidaganga, alias
Chakravarti. Con- year under Ass dhana.! Governor of Anantavarmd of
quored and ruled over Jather. Kaligd  from A.D. Kalinga.
the Pallava country. 1079 ¢4l at least A.D.
Kulottufiga Chola IT, 1102.
A.D.1128to ? Ruled
over the whole Tamsl
oountry for at least 30
yoars. |
Rajendra,
montioned tn  insorip-
ttons about the Goda-
vors  and  Krishnd
Rivors.
Little seems to be known of the sovereign Vikrama. Kulottuiiga Chola IT? succeeded. His reign

came to an end at some time subsequent to the year 1158 A.D. Dr. Burnell then gives us Vikramadeva

Chola reigning in A.D. 1235. If the copies sent to me of inseriptions about the Godavari and Krishna

Rivers are accurate, Kulottunga II lm£ a son Rajendra, whose inscriptions are found in that tract

between A.D. 1165 and 1194. He was succeeded there by, apparently, an anarchy, when petty rulers

held sway, preparing the way for their complete overthrow by the Granapatis of Orangal, who seized

;nd held the country firmly till the fourteenth century. 8o fell the Chola sovereiguty north of the
enndr.?

According to Singhalese annals Parakrama Bahu I (1153-1186) attacked Kulasekhara, the Pandiyan
king, at one period of his reign g,‘l)m date is not given), subdued Ramesvaram and the six neighbouring
provinces, and drove the kin, m the throne of Madura. Vira Pandiyan, son of Kulasekhara, was
installed as king of Madura. The ousted monarch sought aid from the Cholas and attacked the Singha-
lese. The allies were defeated, and a oconsiderable portion of the .Chola country was captured by the
invaders, on which Kuladekhara submitted. He was then restored to his throne, Vira Pandiyan being
oot!i‘irf&m by the gift of the conquered Chola country as a principality. After this, the Singhalese
retired.

If the oopies of two of the Conjeeveram inscriptions which, by the kindness of Mr. Foulkes, I had
aooess to are correct (Nos. 178 and 204 of my List, Vol. I, pp. 184-85), there was a second Rajardja Chola,
of whom we now hear for the first time, who came to the throne in A.D. 1216, and ruled tllf at least
A.D. 1232. Vikrama (ruling in A.D. 1235) probably succeeded him. It was in the reign of this

" Rajardja IT that Kalingd was lost to the Cholas, if the date of this event, as given by Dr. Burnell

(A.D. 1228), is accurate.* (South Indian Paleography, p. 40, note 4.)

! Amma Raja I being Vishnuvardhana the sixth.

% Dr. Burnell writes of him (South Indian Pal@ography, p. 40, note 37): ¢ Hewas ingin113¢ A.D........ In his time
there must have been a many Buddhists in Tanjore, as Parakrama Bahu (King of Ceylon, 11566 to 1188) fetched his priest from
there according to the Mahawaiso.” '

3 The deductions of Sir Walter Elliot from inscriptions from those of Dr. Burnell ing the relatives of Rajendra
Kulottunga I. I therefore append extracts from the former’s writings on the subject (Nwmismatic Glcanings, No. 2, in M.J.L.S.,
Vol. IV, N.s., 1858, p. 94, etc. ; 0.8., Vol. XX :—* Rajendra Chola was succeeded by his son Vih_'am.s Déva surnamed Kulottuhgs
Chola. On thed of his uncle, Vijayaditya, who had been viceroy of Vengidésam, the king deputed his son Bajara': to
assume the office, but after holding it for one year, A.D. 1078, he resigned it in favor of his younger brother Vira Dava Chola,
who assumed the title of Kuld Chola. His grants are found in great numbers from A.D. 1079 up to the year 1185, when &
m.l restoration of the Chalukya line appears to have taken place, and th:{ maintained a divided and feeble influence till the

of the twelfth century, when &e oountry fell under the sway of the Kakatiya dynasty of Warangal.’’ On page 40 he
gives the succession thus : —
26. Rajaraja Narendra.
27. Rajondra Chola.
28, Vikrama Déva Knlothmfa Chola.
29. Rajardja Chola, viceroy for one year.
30. Vira Dava Kulottunga or Saptama Vishguvardhana, viceroy from A.D. 1079 to 1136.

¢ Inscriptions in the Vengl country will doubtless throw light on this important point. At Kuhkulagunta, in the Narasa-
ravupeta Taluk of the Kistna District, is an inscription which would point to the Gapapatis of Orissa having acquired power in
that country aa early as A.D. 1197 ; while there is a Gapapati inscription at Draksharama in the Godavari District, dated in 1176
A.D. The latest Gapapati inscription in that tract is da.tes A.D. 1336. T
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Another of the Conjeeveram inscriptions gives, according to the copy, Perufijiiga or Kopperuii-
jinga Chola as commencing to reign in A.D. 1242 (Inscription No. 265), his grant being in A.D. 1260.
he reigned at least twenty years (No. 191).

- Again, another (No. 101) gives a sovereign as commencing to reign in A.D. 1250, his grant being in
1266. Insoription No. 194 determines his name to have been * Vijayakanda Gopiladeva,” and the
ooincidence seems to show that this is probably correct. The dates, however, conflict, and until the
originals are examined nothing can be definitely stated.

The next date that I find is that of Mathurintaka! Porrapi Chala, who began to reign A.D. 1286,

and held the sovereignty till the Musalman invasion of A.D. 1310. (No. 74 of the Qonjecveram Inscrip-
tions.
.)l‘hese names and dates, though at present put forward doubtfully, seem to afford reasonable hope
of our being soon able, after careful examination of the original inscriptions, to carry on a connected
narrative of the history of the Cholas down to the Musalméan conquest of A.D. 1310 ; and if 8o, a consi-
derable step forward will have been made.

The Musalmin conquest seems to have finally orushed the power of the Cholas. I am only
acquainted with two allusions to Cholas after that event. One isto be found in one of the inscriptions at
Conjeeveram (No. 98), which consists of a command issued by Sadasiva of Vijayanagar to “ Rajakuméara
Bhangappadeva Chola ”’ to conduct certain festivals at the temple at Conjeeveram. The other will be
noticed gelow. ' ‘

The Musalméins seem to have held the country till A.D. 1347, when they were driven across the
Krishni by a powerful Hindu confederation. According to one of the Conjeeveram inscriptions
(No. 60), just at that period a chief by name Naraiyana Sambuva Rayar claims sovereignty at Kafichi
and dates his grant in his ninth year, placing his accession in A.D. 1337. He seems to have ruled for
at least eighteen years (Inscription 58), which brings us down to A.D. 1355.

It now becomes a %}wstion whether the almost extinct power of the Cholas once more and for the
last time asserted itself in the person of a second Vijayakanda Gopaladeva. The usurpation of a
family of Udaiydrs, probably from the Kanarese country, whose earliest recorded date at Kafichi is that
'of Kampana, son of Bukkana Udaiyar, in A.D. 1365, is well established by inscriptions at various
localities. And amongst the Conjeeveram inscriptions are two, by the same local chieftain, one of which
is dated in the twentieth year of Vijayakanda Gopéiladeva, and the other in the reign of Kampana
Udaiyar. This, if authentic, would help us to bridge the interval of nine years between A.D. 1356 and
1365. Kampana was succeeded by Arayanna or Aryéma Udaiyir in or before the year 1377, for we
have an inscription of the latter’s reign dated in that year. Aryéna was succeeded by his son Virup-
paona.’ The latter seems to have been conquered or superseded by King Harihara of Vijayanagar,
and it is, indeed, not improbable that these Udaiyars were either generals or chiefs of the ear y Vijaya-
nagar sovereigns. There seems reason, however, to believe that for a century and a half the Vijayanagar
sovereignty was not very firmly established till, in the reigns of the kings of the Narasirhha dynasty,
the whole was finally reduced to subjection.

Then followed the su¥remaoy of the Nayakkas of Madura during the decline of the great
sovereignty, and these were followed by the Mahratta dymasty, who ruled the country precariously till
it passed into the hands of the English.

1 Mathura-antaka,  the cause of the end of Madura,’”’ or the * ¥Yama (god of death) of Madura.” It cannot yet be decidedly
stated whether this was a mere title significative of the inveterate hatred existing between the Choja and Pandiyan kingdoms, or
whether it Perpetuwtes an event in history. The title still exists in the Chola-Pallava country in the name of the town of ¢ Mathu-
rantakam ’’ in the Chingleput District, & flourishing place which gives its name to a taluk, and which probably was called after the
sov .

% T think the succession is as follows :— '

Bukkanna,
married Janemddevs, audyam'vlur the town of Pennakopda.
| |
Virapanna. Kampana.
Inscriptions A.D. 1344, 1364, 1364 (Pennakopda), Tnsoriptions A.D. 1365, 1366 (Kaiioh),
His minister constructed the fort at Pennakopda. 1871, 1374 (Rdmndd).

|
Arayanpa or Aryeéna.
Inscriptions 4.D. (377 (South Aroot), 1378 (Kahoh?).

Virupanna.
Inscriptions 4.D. 1386, 1396 (Sonth Aroot). '
It must be considered asnot quite conclusively proved that the Bukkapna who is mentioned as father of Virupagna, and the
Bukkqmwhoilmmtionndufa&uoflhmma, were one and the same person, but there is little reason to doubt it.
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DAKHAN, MUHAMMADAN KINGS OF THE—.

By way of preface to a sketch of these Musalman sovereignties of the Dakhan, it will be well to
insert a few notes on the previous transactions of the elhi kings in Southern India.

The first expedition of the Muhammadans into the Dakhan took place in A.D. 1306, when the
Emperor ’Alau’d-din sent an ennobled slave, by name Malik Kafur, to bring to his senses the Rija
Ramadeva of Devagiri (see the YAnavas or Devaciri), who had withheld tribute for three years. The
Rija made no defence, but, being defeated in March 1307, accompanied his opponent to Delhi, where he
received honourable treatment.

In 1309 Malik Kafur was again sent to the Dakhan to reduce the Gal.lag‘a.ti king of Orangal,
Rudradeva, better known as Pratapa Rudra II. The expedition was successful. The city was captured
and the Rija made terms.! Next year he was again despatched on a similar errand against the Hoysala
Ballilas of Dvarasamudra. The general pushed forward with great energy and speed, passed Devagiri,
and reached the Malabar Coast, where he built a mosque to commemorate the event. He attacked and
stormed the city of Dvarasamudra, sacked the celebrated Hallabidu temple, and returned to Delhi.?

In 1312 the Devagiri Yadavas again became troublesome, in the person of Sankaradeva, son of
Rama, and Malik Kafur was once more sent to reduce the Raja to a proper sense of his inferiority. In
the campai gn which ensued the Musalméns were completely sucoessful and the Itaja lost his life. Four
' years later "Aldu’d-din died and Malik Kafur was at once murdered.

Mubarak Khilji became Emperor of Delhi in 1817, and one of his first acts was to make war for the
third time on Devagiri. He captured the person of the Rija, Haripaladeva, son-in-law of Rama, and
flayed him alive. a%‘ll-l‘e Nuh Sipihr of Amir Khusra gives a circumstantial account of a defeat of the
Raja of Orangal by “ Khusra Khén,” generally known as Malik Khusrd, in the reign of this sovereign,
but nosuch event is recorded by Ferishta. The chief is said to have been commanded to go to *“ Arangal
in Tillang,” and to have obeyed. In the end, it is said, the Muhamnmadans were victorious, and retired
- after taking from the Raja all his moveable property.

Mubirak was murdered in A.D. 1321 by Efalik Khusrd, and the latter was killed by Ghazi Be
Toghlak, Viceroy of Lahore, who,—all the royal family having been barbarously murdered by Mnh.g
Khusra,—was chosen sovereign of the empire under the title of égiyﬁ.gu’d-din.

In 1821 he sent his eldest son, Ulugh Khdn, against Orangal. The capital was invested and a
close siege took place. The garrison was on the point of capitulating when a panic seized on the
Muhammadans owing to mischievous rumours spread about the camp that the Sultin was dead. Several
of the generals fled, and the army became disorganized ; so that, on a desperate sally being made by the
garrison, the besiegers were beaten at all points and hastily retreated.

In 1323, however, the Sultan again made war on Pratipa Rudra with complete success. Orangal
was captured and the Raja carried captive to Delhi. Ghiyagu’d-din was succeeded in 1325 by Muhammad.

In 1327 the Musalman Viceroy of the Dakhan rebelled, and the Emperor sent an expedition agaiunst
him. He fled to Kampli close to Vijayanagar, whence the king’s troops were compelled to retreat, the
Vijayanagar king being too strong for them. The rebel fled to the I}:)yéala. Bullala king at Tanor in
Maisur, but the fatter was too much in fear for his own safety to show any hospitality to the fugitive.
He accordingly delivered him up to his master, who flayed him alive for his rebellious conduct.

Either 1n 1338 or 1339 the capital of the Muhammadan empire was arbitrarily removed to Deva-
giri, which was rechristened Daulatabad by the sovereign Muhammad.

In 1341 ensued a revolt in Malabar, and Muhammad started to quell it, but fell sick on the way
and returned to his capital. Shortly after this Orangal revolted, and the Sultin was powerless to effect
its reduction. :

Three years later, in 1344, a Hindu confederation, consisting of the son (P) of Rudradeva of
Orangal, Krishna ¢ Nayakka,” the Raya of Vijayanagar, and Ballaladeva of Dvarasamudra, with an
immense force drove the Muhammadans out of Orangal and rolled back the tide of their advance.

This reverse was followed, three years later, by a revolt in the Muhammadan dependencies in the
Dakhan. The Viceroy of Daulatabad proclaimed his independence, the royal troops were defeated, and
the Viceroy became the first Bahmani king of the Dakhan.

Hasan, the Viceroy, now monarch, was originally a poor man who rose to eminence at oourt
mainly by the help of a Brahman, one Gangu, whose name he, in gratitude, assumed when he established
the new kingdom.

1 The campaign is gmphicall{ deacribed by Amir Khusra in his Zérikh-i ' Aldi (Sir Henry Elliot’s History of India, III, 80),
and in the T@rikA-i Firsz Shdhi of Zisu'd-din 1 (1d. 189).
2 Ferishta states that Malik Kafur marched as far as<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>